10.1 Number of Votes 

At the AGM or any Special Meeting, each Member in Good Standing shall be entitled to vote on the basis 
of the Member’s population.  The number of votes for each Member shall be determined as follows: 

10.1.1 populations less than one thousand five hundred (1500) receive two (2) votes; 

10.1.2 populations between one thousand five hundred and one (1501) and two thousand four hundred 

and ninety-nine (2499) receive three (3) votes;  

10.1.3 populations between two thousand five hundred (2500) and three thousand four hundred and 
ninety-nine (3499) receive four (4) votes;  

10.1.4 populations between three thousand five hundred (3500) and four thousand four hundred and 

ninety-nine (4499) receive five (5) votes; and 

10.1.5 populations in excess of four thousand and five hundred (4500) receive six (6) votes.   

Subject to Section 9.10, at each meeting of the Members, one Voting Card shall be issued to a Delegate 
of each Member in Good Standing for each vote that such Member is entitled to under this Section 10.1.  If 
no Delegate of a Member personally attends such meeting, the requisite number of Voting Cards may be